
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 13 Oct 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken 
or wish to exercise any of the above rights of access to information, 

please contact 
Debbie Parker Jones 

Democratic Services Officer 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext: 3257 

e.mail:d.parkerjones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2015 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 
Agenda 

 
Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 
Greg Chance (Vice-
Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
 

Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Debbie Taylor 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  
1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 

the Executive Committee Work Programme, including 
any scheduled for this meeting, but now carried 
forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 8th September 2015. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

5. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 1st September, 2015. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 9 - 18)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 



Executive 

Committee 

 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2015 

 
 

6. Energy Efficiency Fund  
To consider a proposal for introducing an energy efficiency 
fund. 
 
  

(Pages 19 - 26)  
 
Judith Willis, Head of 
Community Services 
 

7. Worcestershire Child 
Sexual Exploitation 
Strategy and Action Plan  

To consider the enclosed report seeking endorsement of the 
County-wide Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and Action 
plan and to consider how the Council can contribute to its 
achievement. 
 
  

(Pages 27 - 62)  
 
Judith Willis, Head of 
Community Services 

8. Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2016/17 - 2018/19 - 
Budget Assumptions  

To consider principles for the preparation of the Budget. 
 
  

(Pages 63 - 68)  
 
Jayne Pickering, Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 

9. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  Kevin Dicks, Chief 

Executive 

10. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  

(Pages 69 - 70)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 



Executive 

Committee 

 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2015 

 
 

11. Exclusion of the Public  
Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

 prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 
 

8th September 2015 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair) and Councillors Juliet Brunner, 
Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith and 
Pat Witherspoon (during Minute No.’s 25 to 33) 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Emma Baker, Rebecca Dunne, Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley, Mark 
Hanwell, Sam Morgan, Jayne Pickering, Dean Piper and Judith Willis 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 

 
 

25. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Greg 
Chance and Debbie Taylor. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Additional Papers 
 
One set of Additional Papers had been circulated; Response to 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council Core Strategy Proposed 
Modifications.  Consideration of this was required in order to meet 
the 25th September 2015 deadline for submission of 
representations on the proposed modifications. 
 
Work Programme 
 
It was noted that the following reports which were due to be 
considered at the meeting had been deferred to a later date: 
 

 Reorganisation and Change Policy; and 

 Housing Business Case. 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th September 2015 

 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
14th July 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th July 2015. 
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider as 
the recommendations at Minute No.’s 19, 20 and 21, relating to the 
LGBT Task Group, Redditch Outdoor Market and Review of Leisure 
Services respectively, had been dealt with by the Executive at its 
last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th July 2015 be received and noted. 
 

30. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY POLICY  
 
Members were asked to consider, for recommendation to full 
Council, a draft Equal Opportunity Policy.  This report had 
previously been delayed at full Council in order for some minor 
alterations to be made. 
 
It was noted that the Policy applied to all staff who worked for the 
Council, including those employed on a temporary or part-time 
basis, or on work experience.  Appendix 2 had been added to the 
Policy which clarified the position in relation to Local Authority 
Members.  Specific exemptions applied for agency and contract 
workers and Appendix 4 detailed some of the legislation which 
worked in conjunction with the Policy, including the Agency Worker 
Regulations 2010.  Section 4 of the Policy had also been expanded 
to set out the position for workers under 18 years of age.   
 
The policy would be reviewed at least every two years or sooner to 
comply with changes to the law or policy and practice.  Union 
representatives had been consulted on the Policy and amendments 
had been made as a result. 
 
 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th September 2015 

 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Equal Opportunity Policy, as appended to the report, be 
approved and adopted. 
 

31. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - CHARGES  
 
Members were a
[...]
position with this and to 
report back to Members.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the economic themes, priorities and Action Plan for 

Redditch and the associated deliverables set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report be endorsed; 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th September 2015 

 

2) the management and monitoring of the Action Plan be 
delegated to the Head of Economic Development & 
Regeneration; and 
 

3) a report setting out progress against delivery of the 
priorities and Action Plan be brought to the Executive 
Committee on an annual basis.  

 
33. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report, for recommendation to full 
Council, on the funding split and themes for the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) grants process 2016/17.  The report also 
recommended changes to update and improve the scoring matrix 
and Grants Policy. 
 
Whilst the overall budget of £241k for the grants process remained 
the same as for 2015/16 (£4k of which would facilitate the delivery 
of training to the Voluntary and Community Sector on external 
funding workshops/events), the themes and proposed funding for 
2016/17 had been updated to reflect the Council’s Strategic 
Purposes and customer demand. 
 
Officers advised that it had been recommended that the scoring 
matrix at Appendix 2 to the report be trialled at the next Grants 
Panel meeting, and that this continue to be used moving forward if 
this were found to be successful.  Members supported this 
proposal. 
 
Officers responded to Member questions on current staffing issues 
and confirmed that whilst a member of staff had been on long-term 
sick leave this had not affected the grants progress to date, nor 
would it affect it moving forward.   
 
Whilst the majority of Members felt that any underspend in the 
grants at the end of the year should be put back into balances some 
did not support this approach.   
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the themes and percentages of funding be
[...]
eport focussed on the position with the Revenue Budget and 
Officers advised that they would be looking to enhance the report 
over the following quarters, with capital details to be included in the 
next report. 
 
In line with a commitment previously given by Members, Officers 
were in the process of reviewing the costs associated with enabling 
services.  Officers were also due to meet with Wychavon District 
Council and Worcestershire County Council to discuss financial 
issues related to civil parking enforcement. 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th September 2015 

 

A Member queried the variation for Lifeline and whether there was 
any trend in the reduction of Lifeline users.  Officers agreed to look 
into this and to report back to Members on the position.     
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

37. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no additional referrals for the Committee to consider. 
 

38. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

39. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members noted the update provided in the report in relation to the 
LGBT Community Task Group’s findings.   
 
Councillor Hartnett advised that the response which he had 
received from Adrian Hardman, Leader of Worcestershire County 
Council, had been positive, details of which Councillor Hartnett had 
fed back to the Task Group Chair and Officers.      
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 
 
 
         ………………………………………. 
                Chair 



 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 1st September, 
2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, David Bush, Andrew Fry, Gareth Prosser and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and A Scarce 

 
 

27. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul 
Swansborough. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor party whip. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2015 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30. BUDGET SCRUTINY 2015/16 - DISCUSSING APPROACH FOR 
THE YEAR  
 
The Chair reminded Members of the role of the Committee and its 
duties, including being a critical friend and highlighting the need to 
be apolitical.  She went on to explain the background to the report 
and that the information received by the Committee in the previous 
year had not been sufficient to enable them to make a constructive 
contribution to the budget setting process.  She had therefore met 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 

 

with the Executive Director, Finance and Resources to agree the 
format, which was being presented to Members for discussion. 
 
Officers acknowledged that the information provided previously was 
not as comprehensive as Members would have liked and explained 
that the template attached to the report had a much wide range of 
information within it, including the previous two years figures and 
the projections for 2015/16.  This was linked to the strategic 
purposes, which had been agreed by Members, and further detail 
given in respect of each team’s expenditure within that specific 
purpose.  Whilst the information provided allowed Member to 
concentrate on the proposed budget for 2016/17 the Council would 
be producing a three year budget. 
 
The initial budget, together with the Fees and Charges report, 
would be discussed at the Committee’s December meeting with the 
capital budget, planned savings and income and expenditure being 
presented at the January 2016 meeting. It was anticipated that the 
detail 
[...]
vements had been made.  
Funding had also been received to create further car parking 
spaces, which were due to be completed by the end of the year.  
Information had also been received in respect of the closure of 
Cookley Ward at Kidderminster Hospital. This had occurred 
following a fire safety assessment, when it had been determined 
that the ward was no longer safe in the event of evacuation. 
 
Primary Care Commissioning and GP Access 
 
A presentation had been given which outlined the background, 
changing commissioning arrangements, development of local plans 
and delivery of seven day access to services.  New commissioning 
services would allow Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to 
commission additional services which reflected their agreed local 
priorities. 
 
It was noted that recruitment and retention was an issue with an 
increase in GPs seeking part time employment.  However, it was 
acknowledged that nationally there was skills gap and Members 
discussed whether consideration had been given to increasing the 
number of student doctor places, the decrease in nursing spaces 
and the requirement for some nursing staff to have a degree 
qualification. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 

 

 
A seven day delivery of services had also been discussed and it 
was understood that this was already happening if the out of hours 
service was taken into consideration.  Many GP practices had also 
extended their opening hours to include evenings and Saturdays. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13 October 2015 

 
Creation of a new Energy Efficiency Fund for homeowners in Redditch 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Mark Shurmer/ Debbie Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis  

Wards Affected All  

Ward Councillor Consulted No  

Key Decision Yes  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 This report summarises proposals to use existing resources to launch a 

new Energy Efficiency Fund which will help homeowners in Redditch 
improve the energy efficiency of their properties, helping them to heat 
their homes more affordably and reliably, also producing carbon 
savings.  

  
   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

1) An Energy Efficiency Fund  for homeowners in Redditch be 
launched and delivered between November 2015 and 
November 2018; 

 
2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Community 

Services to finalise the inclusion of the Energy Efficiency 
Fund within the existing Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
with Act on Energy. 
 

3) That authority be delegated to the Head of Community 
Services to finalise details of the approved scheme and, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and the 
Local Environment, to make minor amendments to the 
scheme and review the scheme as required. 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND:   

 
1) The transfer of the £17k remaining Warmer Worcestershire 

funds capital grant to fund the revenue schemes as detailed 
in this report. 

.   
  
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13 October 2015 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 Funding for the Energy Efficiency Fund has been identified within 

existing budgets. On 11 June 2013 Executive resolved that ‘all 
historic/existing energy efficiency and conservation schemes currently 
available through the Council’s capital budget be formally suspended to 
avoid conflict with the incoming Green Deal initiative and the remaining 
funding is redeployed to support the Affordable Warmth initiatives, 
Green Deal incentives and general Energy Efficiency initiatives’. The 
Council therefore has £94k capital budget available to undertake these 
types of initiatives, and it is proposed to utilise this resource to finance 
the creation of the Energy Efficiency Fund.  

 
3.2      It i
[...]
on Credit Guarantee (not pension saving credit) 

 Working Tax Credit (with an income, after tax, of less than £16,010) 

 Jobseekers allowance (JSA) (income based) 

 Employment Support Allowance (ESA) (income based) 

OR  

 Universal Credit – The benefit recipient with an earned monthly take home income of 

£1,250 or less in any assessment period in the previous 12 months  

 

 

 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13th October 2015 

 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Yvonne Smith, Portfolio 
Holder for Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis, Head of Community 
Services 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
To endorse the County- wide Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy 
2015–2017, and to consider how the Council can contribute to its 
achievement.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Worcestershire Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 2015-

2017 and the Council’s contribution as outlined in section 3.12 is 
endorsed. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

Council’s contribution to the Strategy will be met within existing budget 
provisions.   

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.2 There is a duty on local authorities under Section 10 of the Children Act 

2004 to make arrangements to promote co-operation to improve the 
wellbeing of all children in the authority’s area. 

 
3.3 A range of individual organisations and professionals working with 

children and families have specific statutory duties to promote the 
welfare of children and ensure they are protected from harm.  In 
addition Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places a duty on District 
Councils that provide children’s and other types of services including 
housing, sport, culture and leisure services, licensing authorities and 
yout
[...]
identified teams within the Council.  This work has 
commenced and will be completed by the end of 2015. 

4. From May 2015 Members safeguarding training has incorporated a 
section on CSE.  In addition Licensing Committee Members are to 
receive additional training in respect of their role in safeguarding 
against CSE in determining licences. 

5. The Council’s Safeguarding Policy has been updated to include 
CSE. 

6. CSE Raising Awareness to all staff via internal communications, 
including team brief and posters and support provided to the WSCB 
publicity campaigns. 

7. Through the Redditch Partnership CSE awareness raising with 
partner agencies, including the voluntary sector. 

8. Through the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 
and Tasking Group, to receive CSE intelligence and implement a 
partnership response to identified ‘hot spots’. 

9. The annual Community Safety Partnership Plan has been updated 
to incorporate CSE responsibilities.  

10. To support WRS in undertaking a CSE awareness raising campaign 
with licenced premises via the Community Safety Tasking Group. 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13th October 2015 

 
11. To assist the Worcestershire Strategic Housing Partnership in 

developing and implementing CSE guidance for bed and breakfast 
providers, hostels and HMO licencing. 
 

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
3.13 Endorsement of the Strategy and the proposed proactive contribution 

by the Council as detailed in the report, will support that children and 
young people are kept safe. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Endorsement of the Strategy and the proposed proactive contribution 
by the Council as detailed in the report, will enable the council to 
achieve its statutory duties in respect of safeguarding. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – WSCB Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 2015-2017 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Children Act 2004 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Judith Willis 
E Mail: j
[...]
irls 

were there and it became a going upstairs with one person type of thing, but then it 



 

 
30 

 

came down to being the only girl with four or five men and it became quite 

frightening. There was also a separate pornography side to it, and they were getting 

pulled in to that as well.’ (Beckett 2011) 

3. ‘We have a young woman at the moment who is Eastern European and was 

trafficked here and continues to be exploited by people. She lives with her parents 

but we reckon she is being sold on a regular basis. Well, she says she lives with her 

parents but we aren’t entirely sure if they are her parents. She is saying she is 17, 

but we suspect she’s more like 14.’ (Beckett 2011) 

4. Sexual exploitation that involves one or multiple perpetrators who are themselves 

gang associated and where the CSE takes place as a form of introduction or inter-

gang related violence.  (Office of Children’s Commissioner 2012) 

 

 
  



 

 
31 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk/safeguardingchildren 

 
 

 
For further information please contact: 

Sue Haddon 

WSCB Business manager 

shaddon@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Tel.   01905 752803 

 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/safeguardingchildren
mailto:shaddon@worcestershire.gov.uk




REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE 
  13th OCTOBER 2015 
     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17-2018/19 – BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  John Fisher   

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To recommend the budget assumptions to be used in preparing the 

detailed 2016/17 budget and provisional budgets for 2017/18 and 
2018/19. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Executive recommend to Council that the revenue 

assumptions detailed in 3.5 be incorporated into the budget 
setting process. 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 
    
3.1 The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. The budget 

setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. 
It is equally important that assumptions used in the preparation of the 
budget are agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services. 
A number of recommendations from the Councils External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, are addressed by ensuring robust assumptions and a 
transparent planned approach is undertaken when agreeing the 
budget. 

 
3.2 Officers are aiming to link the costs associated with delivering the 

Strategic Purposes of the Council across the whole organisation. This 
will enable Members to have a wider understanding of the whole costs 
with delivery rather than the departmental approach that has been 
seen in previous years. This new financial modelling will be trailed 
within specific areas to ensure a clear and transparent framework is in 
place for Members considerations. 

 
3.3 In addition members have previously agreed that the following 

principles would be the focus of the Medium Term Financial plan : 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE 
  13th OCTOBER 2015 
     
 

• Reduce enabling costs 
• Identifying waste and removing this from the system and its 

associated costs 
• Design new systems for delivery to meet customer demand 

 
3.4  The budget forecast has been based on a number of assumptions, 

known levels of expenditure and anticipated levels of resources. Final 
confirmation of these assumptions will not be finalised until December 
this year. There are a number of areas of the Council’s budget where 
risks to the projections contained in this report have been identified. 
The most significant of these are:- 

 
• The new Government is to set out its spending plans early in 
the new parliament; this will have a significant impact on local 
government funding. 

 
• The Finance Settlement for Redditch Borough Council - the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 
 

13th October 2015 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher (during Minute 
No.’s 42 to 49), Mark Shurmer, Debbie Taylor and Pat Witherspoon 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Derek Allen, Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley, Kath Manning, Jayne 
Pickering and Judith Willis 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 

 
 

40. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Yvonne 
Smith. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Work Programme 
 
It was noted that the following reports, which had originally been 
listed on the Work Programme for consideration at the meeting that 
evening, had been deferred to either the 15th December 2015 or a 
later meeting: 
 

 Housing Business Case; 

 Fees and Charges; 

 Provision of Disabled Car Parking Spaces within Council-
Owned Housing Area; 

 Reorganisation and Change Policy; 

 Update on Medium Term Financial Plan; 

 Health and Safety Policy – Contractor Security; 

 Contractor Safety Policy; and  

 Lone Working Policy. 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

13th October 2015 

 

 
Report Updates – Energy Efficiency Fund 
 
Officers tabled some updates to this report, for consideration at 
Agenda Item 6. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
8th September 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

44. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 1st September 2015. 
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1st September 2015 be received and noted. 
 

45. CREATION OF A NEW ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUND FOR 
HOMEOWNERS IN REDDITCH  
 
The Committee received a report which summarised proposals to 
use existing resources to launch a new Energy Efficiency Fund to 
help homeowners in Redditch improve the energy efficiency of their 
properties, helping them to heat their homes more affordably and 
reliably and also producing carbon savings. 
 
Officers tabled the following report amendments, all of which were 
agreed by Members: 
 

 an amendment to recommendation 3 for the scheme to be 
reviewed six months after its launch; 

 addition of a paragraph at 3.8 of the report to read: “The 
scheme is for homeowners in Redditch.  Council tenants 
should seek help with energy efficiency by contacting staff at 
their Locality Housing Office.”; 

 deletion of the references to assisting with energy efficient 
light fittings and bulbs contained in the first section of the list 
of measures at Appendix 1 and in paragraph 3.9 of the 
report; and 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

13th October 2015 

 

 an addition to the first section of the list of measures in 
Appendix 1, with reference to the financial support available, 
that a household financial criterion of £250 would apply 
towards the costs of works for those households in receipt of 
qualifying benefits.  Those households earning below the 
average Redditch household income would automatically be 
making their own financial contribution. 

 
Introducing a financial contribution requirement to the scheme 
would ensure that the Council’s scheme mirrored the approach 
undertaken within the current Affordable Warmth element of the 
Energy Company Obligation (ECO), where a minimum £250 
contribution was required for broken boilers.  Where Redditch 
residents could benefit from existing ECO funding streams, Act on 
Energy would help them access such assistance.  The Council’s 
energy efficiency scheme would provide support for those 
households which did not qualify for such funding streams, to 
prevent them from falling into further difficulty. 
 
Introducing a financial contribution for all households benefitting 
from the Energy Efficiency Fund to resolve broken boilers should 
enable the Council to focus on those households which did not 
qualify for assistance from other schemes.  This approach would 
also maximise the effectiveness of the scheme in terms of the 
number of households which could be supported.        
 
Officers stressed that the Council was not trying to replace the 
current energy efficiency options which existed outside of the 
Council, and that the Fund would only be used where there were no 
other available options or where people were in crisis.  The Head of 
Community Services would have discretion to consider applications 
which fell outside of the normal criteria where ‘exceptional 
circumstances’ applied.  Officers felt that they would learn from the 
first six months of implementation of the scheme and that a review 
of the scheme after that stage would therefore be pertinent.      
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) an Energy Efficiency Fund for homeowners in Redditch 

be launched and delivered between November 2015 and 
November 2018; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Community 

Services to finalise the inclusion of the Energy Efficiency 
Fund within the existing Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
with Act on Energy; and 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

13th October 2015 

 

3) authority be delegated to the Head of Community 
Services to finalise details of the approved scheme and, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and 
the Local Environment, to make minor amendments to the 
scheme and review the scheme six months after it is 
launched. 

 
RECOMMENDED that   
 
the remaining £17k Warmer Worcestershire capital grant funds 
be transferred to fund the revenue schemes detailed in the 
report.   
 

46. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY  
 
Members were asked to endorse the county-wide Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Strategy 2015-17, and to consider how the 
Council could contribute to its achievement.  It was noted that the 
Executive Committee could resolve on this matter, which was not 
apparent from the report recommendation. 
 
Officers highlighted the key elements of the Strategy and explained 
that the CSE Pathway was unique as it allowed for the reporting of 
non-child specific concerns, for example where there were 
concerns in relation to particular premises rather than individuals. 
 
Members noted the work being undertaken by the Council as 
detailed at paragraph 3.12 of the report, and the roles that the 
Redditch Partnership and North Worcestershire Community Safety 
Partnership and Tasking Group would play in this. 
 
Given the importance of the subject matter and the national issues 
which had emerged in recent times, Members felt that all councillors 
should be strongly encouraged to attend safeguarding training as 
part of their annual training programme.  It was noted that a copy of 
the Strategy had also been placed in the political group rooms for 
Members’ information.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Worcestershire Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 2015-
2017 and the Council’s contribution as outlined in paragraph 
3.12 of the report, be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

13th October 2015 

 

47. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 - 2018/19 - BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report, for recommendation to full 
Council, which set out the budget assumptions to be used in 
preparing the detailed 2016/17 budget and provisional budgets for 
2017/18 and 2018/19.  A typographical error in the report 
recommendation was noted, which should have referred to the 
assumptions detailed in paragraph 3.7 and not 3.5 of the report. 
 
Officers highlighted the key aspects of the report and advised that a 
number of recommendations from the Council’s External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, would be addressed by ensuring that robust 
assumptions and a transparent planned approach was undertaken 
when setting the budget.   
 
Members had previously agreed that the following principles would 
be the focus of the Medium Term Financial Plan: 
 

 reduce enabling costs; 

 identifying waste and removing this from the system and its 
associated costs; and 

 design new systems for delivery to meet customer demand. 
 
Officers clarified that enabling costs covered anybody who did not 
deliver a front line service to the public, from supervisor level 
upwards. 
 
Members noted that the budget forecast had been based on a 
number of assumptions, known levels of expenditure and 
anticipated levels of resources.  Final confirmation of the 
assumptions would not be known until December, when the Council 
would receive details of the Provisional Funding Settlement from 
central government.  Officers explained the most significant risks to 
the budget projections and stated that whilst it was known that the 
Council would lose £1.5m of government funding over the next 3 
years, it was not yet known whether the cuts would be front-loaded. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the revenue assumptions detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the 
report be incorporated into the budget setting process. 
 

48. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no additional referrals for the Committee to consider. 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

13th October 2015 

 

 
49. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  

 
It was noted that a Planning Advisory Panel meeting had taken 
place earlier that evening and that the next meeting was planned for 
December. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.48 pm 
 
 
         …………………………………….. 
            Chair 


